
 
 
 
 
 
 

26th August 2004 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor RE Barrett 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor  EW Bullman 
 Members of the Licensing Committee – Councillors R Hall, Mrs SA Hatton, 

JA Hockney, Mrs HF Kember, Mrs JA Muncey, Mrs CAED Murfitt, Dr JPR Orme, 
A Riley, NJ Scarr, J Shepperson, DALG Wherrell and Dr JR Williamson 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE, which will be held in 
the FIRST FLOOR MEETING ROOM at South Cambridgeshire Hall on MONDAY, 6 
SEPTEMBER 2004 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies for Absence    
 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillors Dr JPR 

Orme and A Riley.   
 

   
2. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2004 as presented 

to Council on 26th August 2004  
  

 
3. Declarations of Interest    
 Members need only declare an interest in circumstances where there is 

an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interests.  
 

   
4. Request for Consent Streets - Pampisford   1 - 4 
 
5. Licensing Act 2003 - Open Spaces   5 - 8 
 
6. Licensing Policy - draft   9 - 46 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



        
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
REPORT TO:  Licensing Committee/Environmental  6th September 2004 

Health Portfolio Holder 
      
AUTHOR:  Chief Environmental Health Officer 
 
                                                    
                      REQUEST FOR CONSENT STREETS – PAMPISFORD 
 

Purpose  
 
1. To seek approval for the designation of the following streets in the Parish of 

Pampisford to be Consent Streets under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982; Beech Lane, Brewery Road, Church Lane, High Street, London 
Road and Town Lane.  

 
Background 

 
2. Pampisford Parish Council requested that certain streets in the Parish be designated 

as Consent Streets so that trading could be controlled.  The Licensing Committee 
held on the 5th July 2004 agreed to that request.  
 

3. A Notice of Intention to Designate certain Pampisford Streets as Consent Streets was 
published in the local press on 26th July 2004 with a deadline of 23rd August 2004. 
No objections have been received.  

 
Considerations   

 
4. Consideration should be given to the previous report to Licensing Committee on 5th 

July, attached at (Annex A)  
 

Financial Implications  
 
5. Fees would be required by Street Trading applicants to cover the cost of 

administering this service.  
 

Legal Implications  
 
6. Any refusal of a licence could be subject to an Appeal.  
 

Staffing Implications  
 
7. There are none. 

 
Conclusions/Summary  

 
8. Once agreed to by Committee, and subject to no objections being received, any 

persons wishing to trade on any of the above mentioned Streets would be required to 
make an application for Street Trading Consent.  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Recommendations  

 
9. It is recommended that the Committee resolves to designate the following streets in 

Pampisford as Consent Streets under the terms of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, namely, Beech Lane, Brewery Road, Church 
Lane, High Street, London and Town Lane and proceeds to advertise the Resolution 
to take effect from 13th October 2004.  

 
 
Background Papers:             None. 
 
Contact Officer:  Juli Stallabrass,  Licensing Admin Officer 
    Tel: (01954) 713024 

Page 2



ANNEXE A  
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 5th July 2004 
AUTHOR: Chief Environmental Health Officer 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

REQUEST FOR CONSENT STREETS - PAMPISFORD 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider a request from Pampisford Parish Council for the following streets in the 

village to be designated Consent Streets under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:- Brewery Road, Beech Lane, Church Lane, 
High Street, London Road and Town Lane. 

 
Background 

 
2. A request from the Parish Council was received to designate Pampisford Consent 

Street status to control street trading in the village, as the clerk to the Parish Council 
had reported a problem with a gentleman selling vehicles on the side of the road. 

 
3. If the request is approved, the process involves listing all the relevant streets in the 

village in a Public Notice of Intention; consulting the Local Member(s), Police and 
Highway Authorities and then allows twenty-eight days for representations.  The 
Licensing Committee will then consider such representations and may resolve or 
refuse the designation request.  If the decision is to confirm the designation, then the 
resolution will be advertised by Public Notice on two further occasions. 

 
Considerations 

 
4. If the village of Pampisford was granted Consent Street status, consultations would  

be made by the Council on any application made to trade within the village. The 
advantage to having the Consent Street status would be that the Parish Council has 
an input into this consultation process and final decision.  Also the trader would hold 
a licence and be bound by conditions set by the Licensing Officer.  If a village does 
not have Consent Street status, any trader could lawfully trade without requiring 
permission or be licensed. 

  
Financial Implications 

 
5. Fees and charges would be part of the application for street traders, therefore 

generating revenue for the Council to recover for administration costs.  
 

Legal Implications 
 
6. As included within the report.  
 

Staffing Implications 
 
7. There are no additional staffing implications. 
 

Page 3



Consultations 
 
8. Application will be made to the relevant Highways Authority and Police once 

Committee has given approval. 
 

Recommendations 
 
9. To recommend that the Licensing Committee agree to the request from Pampisford 

Parish Council for Brewery Road, Beech Lane, Church Street, High Street, London 
Road and Town Lane to be designated as Consent Streets.  

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Juli Stallabrass – Assistant Licensing Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713024 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Licensing Committee/Environmental 

Health Portfolio Holder  
6th September 2004 

AUTHOR: Chief Environmental Health Officer 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

  
LICENSING ACT 2003 - OPEN SPACES 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To obtain Members views on what should be included within the draft licensing policy 

with regard to the licensing of Open Spaces by the local authority. 
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 
2. 
  

 
Quality, Accessible 
Services 

 
Improvement of village entertainment/facilities. Also the 
Council will have greater controls on environmental 
issues and the impact they will have on the local area. 
 

 
Village Life 

Licensing of a “premises” will mean that only one licence 
will be required by the Parish Council or Leisure Services 
instead of charitable groups etc having to apply for 
separate licences.  This in effect will reduce fees and give 
opportunity for more varied activities. 

Sustainability The licensing of open spaces should maintain a 
manageable level of recreation and leisure facilities 
without exhausting natural resources or damaging the 
environment.   

Partnership  Increased communication with charitable organisations, 
Parish Councils, Police and Fire Authority
[...]
 apply for Premises 
Licences for open spaces.  

Page 6



Financial and Staffing Implications 
 
12. None. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
13. Any legal implications form part of the Licensing Policy and will be addressed by the 

Legal Section once all relevant information has been gained.  
 

Consultations 
 
14. Open Spaces will be subject to consultation as part of the wider consultation process 

in developing the draft licensing policy. 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
15. The Council at some stage will be required to licence “Open Spaces” where a 

Temporary Event Notice cannot apply as described in paragraph 3. Although the 
frequency of such events are expected to be limited, a summary of how the Council 
intends to deal with these applications within the Policy will guide Officers and 
applicants alike. 

 
Recommendation 

 
16. It is recommended that the Committee recommend to the Environmental Health 

Portfolio Holder that a chapter on the licensing of Open Spaces as per Option (a) in 
paragraph 11 is included in the Draft Licensing Policy and be circulated for 
consultation. 

 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Local Plan 2004 (part 1) – Recreation & Tourism, Guidance issued under Section 
1982 of The Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Contact Officer:  Myles Bebbington, Licensing Officer 

Tel: (01954) 713132 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
  
REPORT TO: Licensing Committee/Environmental 

Health Portfolio Holder  
6th September 2004 

AUTHOR: Chief Environmental Health Officer 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DRAFT LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

 
           Purpose 
 
1. To seek approval for recommendation of the issuing of the Draft Licensing Policy 

statement for public cons
[...]
 first appointed day 

 
13. Given the already tight timescales involved, a request by Cllr Kindersley, Portfolio 

Holder for Environmental Health was made to and agreed by Cllr Howell, Chairman of 
Scrutiny Committee and Cllr Bryant, Chairman of the Council, that permission be 
granted to suspend section 12.16 of the Constitution to allow the draft Licensing 
Policy to go out to external consultation without being subject to the call-in procedure.  
 

14. The statement of Licensing Policy will be reviewed in full at 3 yearly intervals as 
required under Section.5 of the Act but will be open to review at any time during that 
period should it prove necessary to do so. It is anticipated that an initial review will be 
carried out within the first year. 

             
            Financial Implications 
 
15. The consultation and implementation of the Act will require additional staffing on a 

temporary basis. This has been accounted for within the existing 2004/2005 budget 
estimates.      

 
            Legal Implications 
 
16. As stated in the report.  
  
           Staffing Implications 
 
17. The introduction of the new Licensing Act, along with the consultation process, will 

result in a significant increase in workload for existing officers both in terms of 
collating responses during the consultation process and dealing with applications 
after the 7th February 2005. It is expected that the consultation process will involve 
liaison with in excess of 800 consultees. Budget provision has been made to employ 
agency staff on a short term basis to assist with the collation of the consultation 
returns and the recruitment of 1 ½  full time Officers on two year and one year fixed 
contracts will commence early in the new year.  

 
           Consultations 
 
 18. Consultation on the draft policy will take place immediately should the 

recommendations of this Committee and the Portfolio Holder be to do so. The 
consultation period will be for 28 days ending on or about the 8th October 2004. We 
will be consulting with: 

             
• Police Authority 
• Fire Authority 
• Licensees 
• Representatives of Club Premises 
• Area Child protection teams 
• Parish Councils 
• Licensed Victuallers Association 
• Chamber of Commerce 
• Chamber of Trade 
• Holders of Public Entertainment Licenses 

Page 11



• Neighbouring Authorities 
• County Council 

 
19. In addition any person including members of the public, solicitors and brewery 

companies etc who have requested to be part of the consultation process will be 
included. 

             
            Recommendations 
 
20. That the Licensing Committee recommends to the Environmental Health Portfolio 

Holder that the Draft Policy document  attached at Annex A  be approved for 
consultation to the relevant persons/bodies as described in paragraph 18.  

 
  

Background Papers:  Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
                                      Licensing Act 2003 
 
Contact Officers: Myles Bebbington, Licensing Officer 

Tel: (01954) 713132 or                                                                    
myles.bebbington@scambs.gov.uk  

  
                                    Dale Robinson, Chief Environmental Health officer 

Tel: (01954) 713229 or 
                                    dale.robinson@scambs.gov.uk 
 
                                    Fiona McMillan, Assistant Solicitor 

Tel: (01954) 713027 or 
                                    fiona.mcmillan@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



ANNEXE A 

 1

       SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
            DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

                            
  
 
          LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 
 

    LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 
                          WORKING                  
                            DRAFT  

Page 13



ANNEXE A 

 2

    PREAMBLE 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 introduces major changes to the law relating to alcohol sales 
and supply, Public Entertainment and Late Night Refre
[...]
hey serve. 
 
 
Comments are invited on this draft licensing policy statement by…….. and 
should be sent to:- 
 
The Chief Environmental Health officer 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
South Cambs Hall 
Cambourne business park 
Cambourne 
CB3 6EA 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



ANNEXE A 

 3

 
 
 
 
 
 
                                     CONTENTS 
 
 

           Preamble…………………………………………….. 1 
 

1. Introduction…………………………………………. 4 
 
2. Objectives…………………………………………… 5 
 
3. Consultation………………………………………… 6 
 
4. Cumulative Impact…………………………………. 6 
 
5. Licensing Hours……………………………………..7 
 
6. Children and Licensed premises……………….. 7 
 
7. Children and Cinemas…………………………….. 9 
 
8. Enforcement………………………………………… 9 
 
9. Conditions of Licensing………………………….. 9 
 
10. Integration with Council Strategies…………….. 10 
 
11. The Licensing process……………………………. 10 

 
12. Open Spaces…………………………………………11 

 
13. Temporary Event Notices………………………… 11 

 
14. Contacts and applications……………………….. 13 

 
15. Annex “A” Pool of conditions…………………… 14 

 
16. Annex “B” Env Health Enforcement Policy…… 21 

 
17. Annex “C” Table of delegated functions……… 30 

 
18. Annex “D” Definition of Private Club………….. 31 

 
19. Annex “E” procedure for dealing with appeals 33 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 15



ANNEXE A 

 4

1. Introduction 
 
South Cambridgeshire is a rural area comprising over 100 villages that surrounds the 
City of Cambridge. There is a wide mix of premises that will be covered by the new 
Licensing regime ranging from schools to Village halls and Public Houses. It is 
recognised that these premises contribute much to the economic and social life of the 
District. 
 
The Licensing Act repeals most of the existing legislation relating to liquor, 
entertainments and late night refreshment house licensing and has replaced it with a 
totally new regime. 
 
Licensing is about the regulation of licensable activities in licensed premises, 
qualifying clubs and temporary events within the terms of the Lice
[...]
the 
Police or an Environmental Health officer), or an interested party (such as a local 
resident or local business which is a relevant representation), it may refuse to grant 
or vary an application or it may impose conditions provided such conditions promote 
one or more of the licensing objectives.  The Council is aware of the new powers 
under the Anti Social Behaviour Act (s 40,41  - noise causing a public nuisance) and 
is also aware that the use of conditions and the application of Licensing law should 
not be used as a tool in the control of anti-social behaviour either by groups or 
individuals once those groups or individuals are beyond the direct control of a person 
or organisation responsible for licensed premises.  
 

Page 17



ANNEXE A 

 6

The Council stresses that there are many additional powers available to other bodies 
to control such behaviour. 
 
The Council will expect the holder of a licence, certificate or permission to be 
responsible for minimising the impact of the licensed activities or any anti-social 
behaviour of their patrons within the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises in 
order to promote the Licensing objectives. 
 
3. Consultation 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council recognises the views of those it consults. The 
Policy will take effect from the 7th February 2005 and will remain in force for three 
years.  The Act requires a review and further consultation to be carried out in 2007. 
However, the Council will keep the policy under review and may amend the Policy at 
any time. Should such action be required it will only be done following appropriate 
consultation. 
 
The Act stipulates a number of stakeholders who have an interest in licensing and 
must be consulted on any Licensing Policy, these are:- 
 
• The Chief of Police 
• The Fire Authority 
• Persons or bodies representing local holders of premises licences including club 

premises 
• Persons or bodies representing local holders of Personal Licences  
[...]
premises in particular areas (commonly known as zoning). 
 
Regard will be given to the particular characteristics of the premises within the given 
area. It is recognised that Pubs, Restaurants, Clubs etc all have different needs and 
offer different facilities to the public. Proper regard to these differences will be given 
and the differing impact they may have on the local community will be considered.  
 
5. Licensing Hours 

 
The Council recognises that fixed closing times may lead to public nuisance at 
certain times and particularly where there are a large number of premises closing at 
the same time. Longer licensing hours may be considered as a tool in reducing the 
overall risk of such behaviour in areas where anti-social behaviour has been shown 
to occur. 
 
Shops, stores and supermarkets which hold appropriate licences should generally be 
permitted to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises at all times at which they 
are open for the sale of general provisions and the store is generally accessible to 
the public. However in the case of individual premises known to be a focal point of 
disorder or in an area with a proven history of drink related public nuisance or crime 
and disorder then subject to Police representations a limitation of licensing hours will 
be considered. 
 
In general the Council will deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual 
merits of each application taking into account the objectives of the Licensing Act. 
This may include the extension of opening hours and may also include stricter 
conditions in other areas such as noise and public nuisance measures. 
 
It is important to note that “opening hours” - the times when premises are open to the 
public - are not necessarily identical to the hours during which licensable activities 
may take place. For example, a Public House may open early mornings to provide 
breakfasts but not to sell or supply alcohol at that time. 
 
 
6. Children and premises. 

 
The pr
[...]
ldren may be present at the premises 

 
 

g) A limitation or exclusion of children under certain ages when particular 
specified events are taking place. 

 
h) Limitations on the parts of premises to which children might be given access 

 
i) Age limitations (below 18) 

 
j) The requirement to be accompanied by a responsible adult (over 18yrs of  

age) 
 

The Council cannot impose conditions requiring the admission of children to any 
premises. This is up to the discretion of the individual premises. However, conditions 
may be imposed on premises to clearly inform the public before they enter the 
premises whether children are permitted access or not. 
 
Venue operators seeking premises and club premises certificates may wish to 
volunteer prohibitions and restrictions in their operating schedules because their own 
risk assessments have determined that the presence of children is undesirable or 
inappropriate. Where no relevant representations are made to the council, these 
volunteered prohibitions and restrictions will become conditions attaching to the 
licence and will be enforceable as such. 
 
 
 

Page 20



ANNEXE A 

 9

7. Children and Cinemas 
 

In the case of premises licensed for the exhibition of films conditions will be imposed 
in line with any limitations imposed by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC), 
or in specific and exceptional cases a certificate issued by the Council. 
 
8. Enforcement 
. 
Once licensed premises must be maintained and operated so as to ensure the 
continued promotion of the Licensing objectives and compliance with specific 
requirements of the Act. The Council will establish and maintain enforcement 
protocols with the Police and other enforcement agencies to ensure that the most 
effective use is made of enforcement resources. These protocols will provide 
targeting for known problem premises and high risk premises as well as potentially 
problematic individual licensed events. 
 
The Council’s Environ
[...]
 will operate in accordance with its 
procedures for hearings as laid out in Annex”E”. At the hearing the Committee will 
have regard to any Guidance issued by the Department of Culture Media and Sports 
(DCMS). In particular, account will be taken of the need to encourage and promote 
live music, dancing and theatre for the wider cultural benefit of the community. If 
representations are made concerning the potential for limited disturbance in a 
particular neighbourhood, the Council’s consideration will be balanced against the 
wider benefits to the community.  
 
12. Open Spaces. 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council will consider where appropriate the licensing 
of public open spaces for events that are not covered by Temporary Event Notices. 
 
13. Temporary Event Notices 
 
Whilst the Act requires 10 working days notice (exclusive of the day on which the 
event is to start) to be given of temporary events. The Council would wish applicants 
to make contact with the Licensing section at an early stage before a formal 
application is made. This is particularly important for large events and will enable the 
Council to consider the proposals. Early consideration will allow many issues to be 
addressed and may avoid objections by the Police. 
 
Applicants are reminded that the serving on the Council of a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) does not remove their obligations under any other legislation including that of 
statutory noise nuisance. Where necessary permissions should be sought from the 
appropriate body. The Council strongly recommends that applicants familiarise 
themselves with these responsibilities which amongst others may include: 
 

• Planning permission 
• Health and Safety 
• Noise pollution 
• The erection of temporary structures 
• Road closures 
• The use of pyrotechnics 
• Anti-social behaviour 

 
Applicants intending to sell alcohol are also reminded that it is an offence to supply 
alcohol to minors or persons who are drunk and that the po
[...]
mposed. 

2. That when films are classified, by either the Film Classification Body 
as specified in the licence or the Licensing Authority they will be 
classified in the following way: 

 U – Universal, suitable for audiences four years and over 

Page 26



ANNEXE A 

 15

 PG – Parental Guidance. Some scenes may be 
unsuitable for young children. 

 12A – Passed only for viewing by persons aged over 12 
years or older or persons younger than 12 years when 
accompanied by an adult. 

 15 – Passed only for viewing by persons aged 15 years 
and over 

 18 – Passed only for viewing by persons aged 18 years 
of age and over 

 
3. Conditions may require that immediately before any exhibition at the 

premises of a film passed by the British Board of Film Classification 
there shall be exhibited for at least 5 seconds in such a manner as to 
be easily read by all persons in the auditorium a reproduction of the 
certificate of the board or, as regards a trailer advertisng a film, of the 
statement approved by the board indicating the classification of the 
film. 

4. Conditions that where the Local Authority has made a 
recommendation on the restriction of admission of children to a film, 
notices are required to be displayed both inside and outside the 
premises to make people aware of the classification attached to any 
film or trailer. 

 
c) Conditions relating to Children`s access to Theatres and performances 

especially for children. 
 
1) Types of event or activity where consideration for age restrictions may include  

activities of an adult nature. 
2) Conditions may require a sufficient number of adult staff on the premises to 

ensure the well being of children on the premises during any emergency 
3) Where performances are presented especially for unaccompanied children in 

theatres and cinemas, conditions requiring an attendant be stationed in any area 
occupied by the children, in the vicinity of each exit or subject to a minimum of 
one attendant per 5
[...]
fficer will determine the level of authorisation for each Officer, by 
their qualifications, experience and competence having regard to any relevant 
national guidelines.   

Authorisation will be in writing and in a form that can be shown on request.   

Page 39



ANNEXE A 

 28

7. MONITORING OF ENFORCEMENT   

The Chief Environmental Health Officer on a regular basis will review staff 
competency and the consistency of enforcement.  The Department maintains 
systems to monitor the quality and nature of enforcement activities 
undertaken so as to ensure, as far as is reasonably practicable, a uniform and 
consistent approach.  Where local or national co-ordinating bodies exist, such 
as FSA, HSE, LACORS, Cambridgeshire Food Liaison Group and 
Cambridgeshire Health & Safety Liaison Group, the Department will ensure 
that wherever possible its enforcement practices are consistent with best 
practice.   

The review of the enforcement services may involve any of the following 
activities and any variations from the policy will be addressed within the 
appropriate service’s Continuous Improvement Plan: 

 supervisory officer for enforcement action; 
 monitoring visits by line managers; 
 shadowing visits by colleagues; 
 monitoring of correspondence and statutory notices; 
 complaint procedures  
 peer review exercise 
 internal training sessions and workshops on enforcement issues; 
 employee development scheme; 
 customer satisfaction surveys. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



ANNEXE A 

 29

 
Annex “C” 

Table of Delegations in respect of the Licensing Functions  
 
Matter to be dealt 
with  

Full 
Committee 

Sub 
Committee  

Officers  

Application for 
personal licence  

 If a representation 
is made  

If no representation 
is made  

Application for 
personal licence 
with unspent 
convictions  

 All Cases   

Application for 
premises 
licence/club 
premises certificate  

If representation 
relates to 
Cumulative impact  

If a representation 
is made  

If no representation 
is made  

Application for 
provisional 
statement  

If representation 
relates to 
Cumulative impact 

If a representation 
is made  

If no representation 
is made 

Application to 
Vary premises 
licence/club 
premises certificate  

If representation 
relates to  
Cumulative impact 

If a representation 
is made  

If no representation 
is made 

Application to vary 
designated personal 
licence holder  

If a police 
representation is 
made  

 All other cases  

Request to be 
removed as 
designated personal 
licence holder  

  All cases  

Application for 
transfer of premises 
licence  

If a police 
representation is 
made  

 All other cases  

Application for 
interim authority  

If a police 
representation is 
made  

 All other cases  

Application to 
review premises 
licence/club 
premises certificate  

 
All Cases  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



ANNEXE A 

 30

 
 
Annex “D” 
 
Definition of Clubs 
 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
Statutory qualifying conditions for clubs  
 
The following qualifying conditions for clubs are extracted from the Licensing Act 
2003.  
62  
63  
The general conditions  
(1) The general conditions which a club must satisfy if it is to be a qualifying club  
in relation to a qualifying club activity are the following.  
(2) Condition 1 is that under the rules of the club persons may not —  
(a) be admitted to membership, or  
(b) be admitted, as candidates for membership, to any of the privileges of  
membership,  
without an interval of at least two days between their nomination or  
application for membership and their admission.  
(3) Condition 2 is that under the rules of the club persons becoming members  
without prior nomination or application may not be admitted to the privileges  
of membership without an interval of at least two days between their  
becoming members and their admission.  
(4) Condition 3 is that the 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Monday, 6 September 2004 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RE Barrett – Chairman 
  Councillor EW Bullman – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs A Elsby Mrs SA Hatton 
 Mrs HF Kember Mrs JA Muncey 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt J Shepperson 
 DALG Wherrell Dr JR Williamson 

 
Councillor SGM Kindersley was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Hall, JA Hockney, Dr JPR Orme and 
A Riley. 
 
1. MINUTES 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 5th July 2004. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None received. 
  
3. REQUEST FOR CONSENT STREETS - PAMPISFORD 
 
 Pampisford Parish Council had requested that certain streets in the Parish be designated 

as Consent Streets in order that trading could be controlled. A Notice of Intention was 
published in the local press on 26th July and no objections were received. The Committee 
 
RESOLVED to designate the following streets in Pampisford as Consent Streets 

under the terms of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, namely Beech Lane, Brewery Road, Church Lane, High Street, 
London Road and Town Lane and proceed to advertise the Resolution to 
take effect from 13th October 2004. 

 

  
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - OPEN SPACES 
 
 The Committee, having considered the inclusion of licensing open spaces within the draft 

licensing policy as detailed in the covering report, 
 
RECOMMEND to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder that a chapter on the 

licensing of Open Spaces be included in the Draft Licensing Policy and 
circulated for consultation. The wording to be: 
 
“South Cambridgeshire District Council will consider where 
appropriate, the licensing of public open spaces for events that are not 
covered by temporary event notices” 

 

  
5. LICENSING POLICY - DRAFT 
 
 Consideration was given to the Draft Licensing Policy statement as contained in the 



Licensing Committee 2 Monday, 6 September 2004 

agenda and it was particularly noted that due to the restricted timescale involved, the 
Chairman of Scrutiny and Overview Committee and the Chairman of Council had agreed 
that this item would not be subject to the call-in procedure. The Committee, having 
considered the contents of the policy document, agreed that the following amendments be 
made: 
 
Para 5 - Licensing Hours – 2nd paragraph – insert the word generally between the words 
are and open and replace general provisions and the store is generally accessible to the 
public with other items. 
 
Para 7 – Children and Cinemas - Additional paragraph to be included as follows: 
 
In the case of premises licensed for the exhibition of films, conditions will be imposed in 
line with any limitations imposed by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC). In 
such cases where an exhibition of a film does not hold a BBFC certificate, the venue 
operator will be expected to self regulate the film in line with the BBFC classification 
system. In specific and exceptional cases a certificate may be issued by the Council to 
promote one or more of the Licensing objectives. 
 
Para 13 – Temporary Event Notices – 3rd para, 3rd line down - replace the word events 
with premises. 
 
Annex C – Table of Delegations in respect of the Licensing Functions – The last five 
categories in the ‘Matter to be dealt with’ column relating to ‘If a police representation is 
made’ and ‘All Cases’ should be moved from the ‘Full Committee’ column into the ‘Sub 
Committee’ column and the addition of ‘All other cases’ into the ‘Officers’ column relating 
to ‘Application to review premises licence/club premises certificate’ 
 
Subject to the above amendments, the Committee 
 
RECOMMEND to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder that the Draft Licensing 

Policy document be approved for consultation purposes. 
 
The Committee were subsequently informed that mock hearings for Members to practice 
different scenarios would take place during November and decision forms would be 
devised for approving or refusing licensing applications. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 


